As of December 31 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging

 Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Base Average

interest

rate

Fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities

Fixed-rate financial assets 2 337 2.2% 2 336 2.3% 2 052 2.8% 2 052 2.8%

Fixed-rate financial liabilities 5 655 4.5% 6 861 4.1% 5 965 4.4% 7 486 4.1%

Floating-rate financial assets and liabilities

Floating-rate financial assets 1 485 0.7% 1 485 0.7% 2 400 0.5% 2 400 0.5%

Floating-rate financial liabilities 4 533 1.6% 3 597 1.9% 4 934 1.7% 3 413 2.1%

Without-rate financial assets 1 624 - 1 624 - 2 226 - 2 226 -

As of December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, without-rate financial assets mainly include cash and the revaluation of

Amadeus shares at their fair value.

Air France-KLM Group

 69

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rate variation. A 100 basis point variation (increase or decrease) in interest

rates would have an impact of €6 million on the financial income for the year ended December 31, 2014 versus €12 million

for the year ended December 31, 2013.

34.2.3. Exposure to exchange rate risk

The nominal amounts of futures and swaps linked to exchange rates are detailed below given the nature of the hedging

operations:

 Year ended December 31, 2014

In € millions Nominal Maturity
below  1

year

Maturities between 1 and 5 years Fair value

   1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years + 5 years

Exchange risk (cash flow

hedging of operating flows)

3 655 2 548 1 107 - - - - 238

Exchange rate options 1 880 1 230 650 - - - - 105
Forward purchases 1 447 1 032 415 - - - - 127

Forward sales 328 286 42 - - - - 6

Exchange risk  (fair value

hedging of flight equipment

acquisition)

2 603 718 922 280 138 131 414 127

Forward purchases   2 122 558 622 259 138 131 414 154

Forward sales 481 160 300 21 - - - (27)

Exchange risk  (trading) 445 70 27 110 126 30 82 3

Forward purchases  209 35 - 55 63 15 41 22

Forward sales  209 35 - 55 63 15 41 (22)

Other 27 - 27 - - - - 3

Total 6 703 3 336 2 056 390 264 161 496 368

 Year ended December 31, 2013

In € millions Nominal Maturity
below  1

year

Maturities between 1 and 5 years Fair value

   1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years + 5 years

Exchange risk (cash flow

hedging of operating flows)

4 143

2 785

1 347

11

-

-

-

(33)

Exchange rate options 2 222 1 511 711 - - - - (15)

Forward purchases 1 509 1 003 495 11 - - - (57)

Forward sales 412 271 141 - - - - 39

Exchange risk  (Fair value

hedging of flight equipment

acquisition)

1 338

429

408

251

120

81

49

(54)

Forward purchases   1 338 429 408 251 120 81 49 (54)

Exchange risk  (trading) 438 72 62 - 98 110 96 -

Forward purchases  219 36 31 - 49 55 48 3

Forward sales  219 36 31 - 49 55 48 (3)

Total 5 919 3 286 1 817 262 218 191 145 (87)

Air France-KLM Group

 70

Currency hedge sensitivity

The value in euros of the monetary assets and liabilities is presented below:

In € millions Monetary assets Monetary liabilities

As of December 31 2014 2013 2014 2013

US dollar 159 143 502 519

Pound sterling 26 23 1 -

Yen 5 8 745 727

Swiss franc 6 11 348 341

The amount of monetary assets and liabilities disclosed above do not include the effect of the revaluation of assets and

liabilities documented in fair value hedge.

The impact on “income before tax” and on “gains/(losses) taken to equity” of a 10 per cent appreciation in foreign

currencies relative to the euro is presented below:

In € millions US dollar Pound Sterling Yen

As of December 31 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Income before tax (14) 37 (8) (8) (75) (70)

Gains / (losses) taken to equity 299 312 (23) (24) (25) (37)

The impact of the change in fair value of currency derivatives on “income before tax” and on “gains/ (losses) taken to